

Provider Update

ICD-10 coded prior authorization requests accepted effective June 1, 2015

Summary of change: Beginning June 1, 2015, Amerigroup Community Care will be accepting ICD-10 coded authorization requests whose effective period is October 1, 2015, and later.

★ **What this means to you:** For your information only; no immediate action is necessary.

Which prior authorization requests are affected?

- Any new prior authorization requests whose effective period is October 1, 2015, and later should use ICD-10 codes.
- Existing approved prior authorizations coded in ICD-9 whose effective period spans the ICD-10 date of October 1, 2015; do not need to obtain another authorization that is coded in ICD-10.
- New prior authorization requests whose effective period spans October 1, 2015. For example, if a durable medical equipment wheelchair rental authorization coded with ICD-9 was approved for the effective period of April 1, 2015 – April 1, 2016; this authorization will still be valid for claims filed using ICD-10 diagnosis codes with beginning dates of service of October 1, 2015, and later.

For Long Term Services and Supports (LTSS) providers, please use the ICD-10 diagnosis code of R69 (Illness, Unspecified) on LTSS authorization requests for dates of service/dates of discharge effective October 1, 2015, and after.

What if I need assistance?

If you have questions about this communication, received this fax in error or need assistance with any other item, contact your local Provider Relations representative or call Provider Services at the toll-free phone numbers listed below:

- Medicaid providers call 1-800-454-3730
- Medicare providers call 1-866-805-4589

Amerivantage is an HMO plan with a Medicare contract and a contract with the State Medicaid program. Enrollment in Amerivantage depends on contract renewal.

FLPEC-0819-15
Issued: May 2015
By: Amerigroup Provider Services
Aprimo: 1313034



Provider Update

Solicitudes de autorización previa con codificación ICD-10 aceptadas a partir del 1 de junio de 2015

Resumen del cambio: Desde el 1 de junio de 2015, Amerigroup Community Care estará aceptando solicitudes de autorización previa con codificación ICD-10 cuyo período de vigencia sea del 1 de octubre de 2015 en adelante.

✦ **Qué significa esto para usted:** Es solo para su información; no quiere acción inmediata.

¿Cuáles solicitudes de autorización previa se verán afectadas?

- Toda solicitud nueva de autorización previa cuyo período de vigencia sea del 1 de octubre de 2015 en adelante debe utilizar códigos ICD-10.
- Las autorizaciones previas existentes ya aprobadas con codificación ICD-9, cuyo período de vigencia se extienda a la fecha del ICD-10 del 1 de octubre de 2015; no es necesario que obtenga otra autorización con codificación ICD-10.
- Las solicitudes nuevas de autorización previa cuya fecha de vigencia se extienda al 1 de octubre de 2015. Por ejemplo, si se aprobó una autorización de alquiler de un equipo médico duradero, como sería una silla de ruedas, con codificación ICD-9 para el período de vigencia del 1 de abril de 2015 al 1 de abril de 2016, esta autorización seguirá siendo válida para los reclamos presentados con códigos de diagnóstico ICD-10, con fecha de inicio de servicio el 1 de octubre de 2015 o posterior.

Para los proveedores de Long Term Services and Supports (LTSS), use el código de diagnóstico ICD-10 de R69 (enfermedad, no especificada) en las solicitudes de autorización de LTSS para las fechas de servicio/fechas de alta del 1 de octubre de 2015 en adelante.

¿Qué pasa si necesito asistencia?

Si tiene preguntas sobre esta comunicación, recibió por error este fax o necesita ayuda con cualquier otro asunto, póngase en contacto con su representante local de Relaciones con los Proveedores o llame a los números gratuitos de Servicios para Proveedores que se detallan a continuación:

- Los proveedores de Medicaid deben llamar al 1-800-454-3730
- Los proveedores de Medicare deben llamar al 1-866-805-4589

Amerivantage es un plan de HMO con un contrato de Medicare y un contrato con el programa State Medicaid. La inscripción en Amerivantage depende de la renovación del contrato.

FLPEC-0819-15

Emitido: Mayo de 2015

Por: Servicios para Proveedores de Amerigroup



Amerigroup
RealSolutions
in healthcare